## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 44590/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-06-2023 in WP No. 3368/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Chennai)

THE STATE OF TAMILNADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

R. SAKTHIVEL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.248652/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.248654/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.248653/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

Date: 08-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv. Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. Jaideep Gupta, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner. The counsel submits that the present matter pertains to the issue as to whether TET Qualification is necessary for teachers serving in minority Institutions. It is then pointed out that from the same common judgment dated 02.06.2023 of the High Court another SLP i.e., Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No.45649/2023 is filed where notice was issued on 20.11.2023.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No.2691/2022.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR